
 

Dulwich Community Council 
~ Please note ~ 

A community safety surgery will be held at 6.30pm prior to the meeting, 
come along and speak to community safety wardens and safer 

neighbourhood teams    

 
 

Wednesday 10 November 2010 
7.00 pm 

Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor James Barber (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 2 November 2010 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title Time 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME [CHAIR]  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

   
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration  
at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 4 - 15) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
September 2010. 
 

 

 MAIN BUSINESS 
 

 

6. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATES  
 

7:10 

 To note the Safer Neighbourhoods teams priorities discussed at the Police 
ward panel meetings. 
 

 

7. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

7:20 

 The following deputation request has been received concerning traffic 
issues arising out of the 20mph zone in Red Post Hill SE24 (the upper 
part).   
 
The deputees overall strongly support taking alternative steps to achieve 
the objectives of 20mph zone and broadly support the double yellow lines 
proposed at the top of Red Post Hill, SE24. 
 
 

 

8. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS (Page 16) 
 

7:30 

 • A brief announcement from the chair about the NHS Southwark’s 
consultation last year on Transforming Southwark’s NHS (National 
Health Service).  Further information will be available at the meeting.  

 
• Short presentation on Rosebery Lodge (Dulwich Society) 
 

 

9. A FAIRER FUTURE FOR ALL IN SOUTHWARK  
 

7:35 

 A cabinet member to brief on the budget consultation process. 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

   
 

10. HOLMDENE AVENUE - 2ND STAGE CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE 
(CPZ) CONSULTATION RESULTS (Pages 17 - 36) 

 

8.35 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Page 37) 
 

8:45 

 Please submit your written questions to the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator 
or Constitutional Officer. 
 

 

12. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENT - RED POST HILL (Pages 38 - 46) 
 

8:55 

 Executive Function 
 
Members to consider the proposed ‘at any time’ parking restrictions. 
 

 

13. COMMUNITY COUNCILS HIGHWAYS AND LIGHTING CAPITAL 
INVESTMENT 2010-11 (Pages 47 - 50) 

 

9:05 

 Executive Function 
 
To agree the works to be funded from the proposed schemes in the Dulwich 
community council area as set out in appendix A. 
 

 

14. REALLOCATION OF THE CLEANER GREENER SAFER FUNDING 
2010 -2011  

 

9:10 

 Executive function  
 
That Dulwich Community Council consider the officer’s recommendation 
to approve the reallocation of available monies within the programme 
(report to follow). 
 

 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution. 
 

 

16. LEA SCHOOL GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS  
 

9.20 

 Executive Function 
 
To consider the appointments from the Governor Development as set out 
in the closed agenda to serve as local authority school governors. 
 

 

 DATE OF DE
[...]
council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7234.  
 
 

 

3



1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 16 September 2010 
 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Thursday 16 September 2010 at 
7.00 pm at East Dulwich United Reformed Church, East Dulwich Grove, London SE22 
8RH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Dora Dixon Fyle  

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the 
community council meeting. 
 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were no apologies. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 None were disclosed. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The Chair agreed to accept item 16, Community Councils Highways and 
Lighting Capital Investment 2010 - 2011 as urgent business in order to 
consider this item inconjunction with the theme of the meeting which was 

 

Open Agenda Agenda Item 5
4



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 16 September 2010 
 

transport and road safety issues.  The reason for delay in placing it on the 
agenda was that the engineers were awaiting the results from the 
borough-wide condition surveys. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 The Minutes of the Dulwich Community Council held on 22 June 2010 
were approved as an correct record of the meeting and signed by the 
Chair subject to the following amendment: 
 

That item 6, concerning the deputation request on Croxted Road 
parking issues should refer to the spokesperson, as a Lambeth 
resident representing both Southwark and Lambeth residents. 

 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS 
 

 

 The community council heard the deputation from spokesperson, Halina 
Ward  representing residents of Casino Estate on Red Post Hill to address 
issues of excessive traffic noise and vibration in the upper part of Red 
Post Hill. 
 
The spokesperson outlined: 
 
Since the introduction of speed humps as part of the implementation of the 
20mph zone there are a number of the traffic calming features situated on 
Red Post Hill between its junctions with Sunray Avenue and Herne Hill 
that had been incorrectly positioned.   
 
Members heard that simply moving the relevant traffic calming features to 
their co
[...]
, volumes and types 

of traffic in that same area of Red Post Hill.  
 
6. Request that the data should be disaggregated for different times of 

the day and night so as to account for Red Post Hill’s intermittent 
congestion problems, and ask officers to carry out the survey with all 
possible haste so as to allow for proper consideration of the findings in 
advance of the November Community Council meeting. 

 
7. To write to TfL (Transport for London)  to ask that they clarify the 

timetable for removing double-deckers from the 42 bus route. Also 
reinstate single-deckers and consider issues raised by the deputation 
presented at community council on 16 Sep 2010 to the next meeting in 
Nov 2010.  

 
Following the completion by officers of the post-20mph zone speed  
and traffic volume survey in the part of Red Post Hill between Sunray  
Avenue and Herne Hill, the deputation requests that the Chair of 
Dulwich community council undertake the following: 

 
a)  write to TfL to ask drivers on the P4 and 42 bus  
routes to respect the 20mph speed limit in the North Dulwich 20mph  
zone, and 
 
b)  request Village Safer Neighbourhood Team to carry out speed-gun  
spot-checks on speeding cars in the relevant part of Red Post Hill. 
 

 
AGREED: 
 
DCC requested a report back from Officers at the next community council 
in regard to all of the options given above. 
 
 
 
 

6



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 16 September 2010 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS 
 

 

 Dulwich Community Council noted the following community 
announcements: 
 

1. Dulwich Leisure Centre memories campaign for the re-opening of 
Dulwich Leisure Centre - September 2010.  This was to ask people 
to highlight any historical and interesting things to say about the 
swimming baths, contact: Julie Vindis Investing in Leisure 
Programme at Southwark Council. 
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/InvestingInLeisure    

 
2. A representative from the Volunteers Centre Southwark gave an 

announcement about the Active Citizens Awards which took place 
on 24 September 2010. 

 
3. Dulwich Helpline agreed to give a presentation at a future 

community council meeting. 
 

4. Officers from the markets and street trading unit intend to 
commence a consultation regarding North Cross Road Street 
market.  They would be consulting on a)  to keep the market the 
same, b)  expand the number of stalls on the market on weekends 
and c) to open market on the weekends.  Officers were available at 
the meeting to discuss with residents. 

 
5. Representatives from the Dulwich Islamic Centre were present to 

give 
feedback on the recent Eid Festival which took place at Dulwich 
Park. 

 

 

8. UPDATES ON MATTERS RAISED AT PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

 

 Dulwich Community Council notes the updates provided by officers which 
were raised at the  previous meeting: 
 
• Road safety issues along Red Post Hill 
• Croxted Road parking issues – initial first stage consultation 
• Update on the resurfacing of Gallery Road, including update around 

parking issues  
• Holmdene Avenue – 2nd stage CPZ consultation  
 
A copy of this document is appended to the Minutes. 
 
 
 
 

 

9. FAIRER FOR ALL IN SOUTHWARK 
 

 

7



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 16 September 2010 
 

 Councillor Dora Dixon Fyle, Cabinet Member for health and adult social 
care  presented the item a Fairer Future for All in Southwark where she 
outlined this will be the first of three visits to talk about the framework of 
the budget, setting out the process, setting out the timescales for 
consultation and decision. 
 
Councillor Dixon Fyle explained that the council need to engage with 
members of the community, as there were huge challenges ahead as local 
government are expected  to receive a 25% cut in funding from central 
government but the council would know more following the announcement 
of the Comprehensive Spending Review on 20 October 2010.  The council 
has already
[...]
was present at the 
meeting to explain that she has been a street leader for four years.  Any 
concerns are run through the council via the website, email or phone she 
feels her role is an important one because residents feel they have a 
voice. 
 
The kind of things that get reported are dead foxes, general street clean, 
issue with traders and signs that have gone missing.  As a result the street 
is cleaner, greener and safer.  The time spent on this is at least two hours 
a month depending on the number of people reporting  
 
The Chair thanked the representatives for their presentation. 
 

11. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 

 Sgt Warran conveyed his apologies to the meeting. 
 
The Community Council noted the safer neighbourhood teams ward 
priorities for the Dulwich area: 
 
Priorities for Village Ward: 
• Robbery youth violence 
• Motor vehicle crime  
• Anti-social behaviour across the borough. 
  
• 36 offences were reported in July which the SNT consider high and as 

a result increased patrols around Dulwich Park in conjunction with the 
wardens during the day and mostly at weekends.  Offences dropped 
drop to six during the month of August. 

 
• Two PCSOs detained a suspect who was identified as committing 

various robberies in the area  
 
• Other reported offences were twenty two incidents of motor vehicle 

crime which range from stealing to damaging vehicles. 
 
• There were seven cycle thefts and nine assaults. 
 
The next ward panel meeting was on 22 September 2010 at St Barnabus 
Church.  
 
Priorities for College  
• Anti-social behaviour – Lordship Lane Estate and Croxted Rd Estate 
• Illegal raves taking place in the Woods 
• Dangerous dogs seized 
 
A local resident asked for a night patrol police car between the hours of 
10pm until 11pm as large groups of young people were gathering around 

 

9



7 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 16 September 2010 
 

College ward.  The Police agreed to relay this to Sgt Warran. 
 
The next ward panel was on the 10 October 2010 on the Croxted Road 
Estate. 
 
Priorities for East Dulwich SNT  
• Burglary – there has been a 44% reduction in burglary.  People were 

urged to display their neighbourhood watch scheme stickers to deter 
potential burglaries      

 
• Motor vehicle crime – 11 offences of motor vehicle crime were 

reported however these could be higher as some go unreported 
 
• Robbery – 5 robberies were reported over a 3 month period - none of 

these were considered violent (i.e. no weapons used) 
 
• Youth engagement – longer term priority 
 
To view full list of priorities for the three neighbourhood teams please go 
to:    http://www.met.police.uk/teams/southwark  
 
 
 
 

12. TRANSPORT PROJECTS PROGRAMME 2011 - 2012 (TRANSPORT 
PLANNING POLICY) 

 

 

  
Summary of presentation  
 
Barbara Selby, Head of Transport Planning explained the funding process 
would be much simpler than the previous local implementation plan (Lip) 
approved in 2006.  The Mayor’s Strategy would be a five year transport 
plan involving various local schemes being put forward for funding.  
Transport for London (TfL) had provided an indicative sum (costing 
scheme) so there was no way of knowing what schemes will be funded. 
 
Types of schemes which would receive funding are: 
 
• Simple infrastructure – to use in a more sustainable manner 
• Approve traffic flows 
• Improving journey times for buses and smarter travel (School Travel 

plan – school initiative) 
• Looking at data – i.e. collisions, improving accessibility for buses 

/cycling and identifying clusters or hotspots. 
 
The schemes which have been identified as having priority are those 
roads with the highest number of collisions or improving school travel for 
children.  Other schemes will include: 

 

10



8 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 16 September 2010 
 

 
• Upgrading the existing Pelican crossings 
• Goose Green Primary School – improve bus stops and crossing within 

that
[...]
rking schemes were approved as set out in the 
report subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory procedures: 
 

• Lyall Avenue (1011Q2006) 
• Heber Road (1011Q2024)  

 
 

 

15. LEA SCHOOL GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS (CLOSED AGENDA) 
 

 

  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution. 
 
 
AGREED:  
 
DCC agreed that Edward Fenton be re-appointed as a LA governor 
representative at Goose Green Primary School. 
 

 

16. LATE ITEM - HIGHWAYS AND LIGHTING CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
 

 

 EXECUTIVE FUNCTION  
 
AGREED: 
 
Officers agreed that a revised list of the highways and lighting schemes for 
Dulwich Community Council be presented to DCC at a future meeting 
giving particular regard to the roads suggested by local Councillors in 
order of priority and breakdown of costing for each scheme. 
 

 

12



10 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 16 September 2010 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.00pm 
  
CHAIR:  
 
 
DATED:  
 

  
 
 

13



14



15



Co
m

e 
an

d 
fi 

nd
 o

ut
 a

bo
ut

 lo
ca

l h
ea

lt
h 

is
su

es

W
e 

w
an

t 
to

 h
ea

r 
yo

u
r 

vi
ew

s,
 s

o
 b

o
o

k 
to

 a
tt

en
d

 
an

d
fi 

n
d

 o
u

t 
w

h
at

’s
 h

ap
p

en
in

g
 in

 y
o

u
r 

ar
ea

:

Tr
an

sf
o

rm
in

g
 D

u
lw

ic
h

’s
 N

H
S

Sa
tu

rd
ay

 2
7 

N
o

ve
m

b
er

 2
01

0
10

.3
0a

m
 t

o
 2

p
m

 (
fo

llo
w

ed
 b

y 
lu

n
ch

)

D
u

lw
ic

h
 U

n
it

ed
 R

ef
o

rm
ed

 C
h

u
rc

h
 H

al
l

Ea
st

 D
u

lw
ic

h
 G

ro
ve

Ea
st

 D
u

lw
ic

h
Lo

n
d

o
n

SE
22

 8
R

H

To
 b

o
o

k,
 p

le
as

e 
co

n
ta

ct
 t

h
e 

Pu
b

lic
 In

vo
lv

em
en

t 
Te

am
 

p
p

i@
so

u
th

w
ar

kp
ct

.n
h

s.
u

k

02
0 

75
25

 7
88

8

TR
A

N
SF

O
R

M
IN

G
D

U
LW

IC
H

’S
 N

H
S

Agenda Item 8
16



1

Item No. Classification:
Open

Date:
10/11/10

Meeting Name: 
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title: Holmdene Avenue – 2nd stage controlled parking 
zone consultation 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Village Ward 

From: Senior Engineer, Network Development 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1. Notes the results of the Holmdene Avenue 2nd stage controlled parking zone 
(CPZ) consultation.  

2. Approves the parking layout for Holmdene Avenue (as an extension of Herne Hill 
CPZ), as detailed in appendix 1, subject to the outcome of any necessary 
statutory procedures. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. This report draws upon the detailed analysis of the Holmdene Avenue, 2nd stage 
proposed parking layout consultation, government legislation, parking 
enforcement experience, good parking practice, financial considerations and 
upholds the Council’s overall policies on parking contained in the Parking and 
Enforcement Plan (PEP). 

4. A first stage (in principal) CPZ consultation and study was carried out in 
November and December 2009 (see background documents). Residents and 
businesses were consulted on parking in North Dulwich, primarily if they 
supported the introduction of a CPZ.  

5. A draft report of the first stage CPZ study was presented to the community council 
on 25 March 20101. The final report, incorporating final representations, was 
approved by way of a key decision in April 2010 by the Strategic Director of 
Environment and Housing.  This decision approved the implementation of a CPZ 
in Holmdene Avenue subject to a 2nd stage ( detailed design) consultation. 

6. During August and September 2010, residents and businesses were consulted 
on a proposed parking layout in Holmdene Avenue, primarily if they supported the 
proposed type and position of the parking places. 

7. A consultation pack (appendix 2) incorporating a background document, initial 
design and questionnaire was hand delivered, on 27th August 2010, to every 
property within the consultation area. The total di
[...]

s 
us

e 
pe

rm
its

 to
 b

e 
re

du
ce

d 
by

 5
0%

S
ep

 3
0,

 2
01

0 
1:

49
 P

M

Q
ue

st
io

n 
6

A
pp

en
di

x 
 4

35



Response
Percent

Response
Count

91.8% 78
5.9% 5
1.2% 1
1.2% 1

85
0skipped question

Holmdene Avenue 2nd stage CPZ (parking) consultation

HERNE HILL

Answer Options

answered question

HALF MOON LANE

Street name (select)

Outside consultation area

HOLMDENE AVENUE

Street name (select)

HOLMDENE AVENUE
HALF MOON LANE
HERNE HILL
Outside consultation area

Question 9
Appendix  4

36



 1 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council 
 
 

Soap box session 
 question/comment form 

 

 
Your name: 
 
 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
 
 
 
What is your question or comment? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please give this to Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 

 
Agenda Item 11

37



1

Item No. Classification:
Open

Date:
10/11/10

Meeting Name: 
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title: Local parking amendments - Red Post Hill and Half 
Moon Lane 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Village ward

From: Senior Engineer, Network Development 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1. It is recommended that the local parking amendment detailed in the appendix 1 to 
this report is approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary 
statutory procedures. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

2. This report presents a local parking amendment proposal, which is a matter 
reserved to community council for decision. 

3. The origins and reasons for the proposals are discussed in the main body of the 
report.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  

Red Post Hill (between Herne Hill and approx No. 81 Red Post Hill) – Proposed 
‘at any time’ parking restrictions 
4. This report draws upon the analysis of a local, informal consultation carried out with 

directly affected residents in Red Post Hill on proposed “at any time” waiting 
restrictions. 

5. A first stage (in principal) CPZ consultation and study was carried out in November 
and December 2009 (see 
[...]
d an origin disabled bay are 
installed as shown in Appendix 1. 

18. It is considered that the recommendation will meet the objective of reducing 
congestion on and at the approach and exit of a signalised junction, reduce delay 
to buses, provide increased opportunity for to vehicles to pass one another and 
improve sight lines for vehicles (particularly those exiting the multi-property 
driveways on the east side of Red Post Hill).. 

Half Moon Lane – Proposed amendments to length of ‘at any time’ parking 
restrictions
19. During and prior to the first stage 2009 ND CPZ consultation, see paragraphs 5 

and 6, residents raised concern (through members) that sight lines were very poor 
for vehicles exiting the multi-occupancy property of Nos. 181 to 199 Half Moon 
Lane, particularly when looking for vehicles proceeding eastbound along Half 
Moon Lane.

20. Site visits have identified that the absence of parking restrictions mean that 
motorists do park very close to the driveway. The bend in the road exasperates the 
inability to see oncoming vehicles. 

21. The site visit also identified that the existing double yellow lines on the south side, 
adjacent to the junction with Red Post Hill, are unnecessarily long and could be 
reduced in length to accommodate more parking. 

Recommendation
22. Based upon comments made and officers observations it is recommended that 

approximately 5m of double yellow lines are installed to the west of the driveway 
leading to Nos. 181 to 199 Half Moon Lane (see appendix 3).  

23. Additionally, it is recommended that the existing double yellow lines on the south 
side are reduced in length by approximately 20 metres (see appendix 3). 

Red Post Hill (near junctions with Half Moon Lane and Village Way) – proposed 
amendments to existing parking restrictions 
24. Site visits evaluating issues that were raised above identified opportunity to de-

clutter non-compliant loading ban signage in Red Post Hill, south of it’s junction 
with 
[...]
            1 
 
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                              111 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 2 November 2010 


	Agenda
	
	Information from members of the public

	5 Minutes from the previous meeting
	Feedback on matters arising from previous meeting

	8 Community announcements and presentations
	10 Holmdene Avenue - 2nd Stage Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) consultation results
	11 Public Question Time
	12 Local Parking Amendment - Red Post Hill
	13 Community Councils Highways and Lighting Capital Investment 2010-11
	Appendix - Highways and Lighting Schemes

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 10 November 2010 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Wednesday 10 November 2010 
at 7.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Peter John 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Abdi Mohamed Ibrahim, Neighbourhood Coordinator  
Mark Whitehouse, Community Council Development Officer  
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
 

 
  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  

 
 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 

council meeting. 
  

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Jonathan Mitchell.  
Councillor Andy Simmons announced that he was unable to stay for the duration of the 
meeting because he had to attend another meeting. 
  

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were received. 
  



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 10 November 2010 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
  

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September be agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting, and signed by the chair.  
  

6. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATES  
 

 The Community Council noted the safer neighbourhood teams ward priorities for the 
Dulwich area: 
 
Priorities for College Ward SNT: 
 Anti social behaviour across the ward. 
 Responding to crime incidences involving fireworks and road safety. 
 Croxted Road Estate – responding to complaints involving mopeds and burglary, 

individuals were arrested.  
 Cannabis and weapons found on local estates. 
 Kingswood Estate – three arrests were made for street robberies during school safe 

patrols.  
 Dawson Heights Estate – arrests based on intelligence gathering. 
 
Priorities for Village Ward SNT: 
 Priorities remain unchanged from the last ward panel meeting. 
 SNT responded to high number of offences involving robberies particularly during the 

summer which occurred within or around the Dulwich Park which were mainly theft of 
bikes and mobile phones. 

 Worked actively during Halloween and Bonfire night 
 New Police initiative has been introduced which involves undertaking surveys to 

establish which neighbourhoods need targeting to address issues of crime.  
 
A question was asked about hand held speed cameras.  The SNT explained that they 
have identified roads in the area however it was felt further discussion needed to take 
place with local Councillors.  The Chair suggested members of the Dulwich Society and 
local residents attend the next ward panel meeting on the 18 January 2011. 
 
Priorities for East Dulwich SNT: 
 Priorities remain unchanged from the previous panel meeting, youth crime, burglary 

and offences concerning licensed premises. 
 Requested local residents to pick up ‘ free marking kit’  
 The team reported on speed camera offences and cautioned those motorists who 

were slightly over the speed limit. 
 
 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 10 November 2010 

To view the full list of the safer neighbourhoods priorities please visit the Southwark Police 
website: http://www.met.police.uk/teams/southwark  
 
  

7. DEPUTATION PRESENTATION  
 

 Traffic calming issues in Red Post Post Hill  
 
Dulwich Community Council agreed the following motion in response to the deputation 
presentation concerning wider traffic issues around Red Post Hill – particular with regard 
to the removal of double decker buses from the no 42 bus route which causes vibration to 
residents’ homes in that area. 
 
AGREED: 
 
DCC requests the relevant Cabinet member and/or officers to take all appropriate steps: 
 
1. subject to official consultation with residents  to secure removal of 
 
 (a) the cushions on Red Post Hill between its junctions with Casino   
 Avenue and Herne Hill and their replacement with the minimum number of 
 islands/build-outs to comply with regulations; and 
 
 (b) subject to resources and compliance with regulations, the set of cushions 
 immediately to the south of the raised pedestrian crossing at the junction of 
 Casino Avenue and Red Post Hill; and 
 
2. to ascertain the intentions of Lambeth Council with regard to proposals, if any, for 

road closure or other measures on the north-west side of Denmark Hill/Herne Hill 
which might have an adverse effect on traffic flows in streets on the Southwark 
side of Denmark Hill/Herne Hill, and to make all necessary representations to 
Lambeth Council with a view to protecting the amenity of Southwark residents. 

  
8. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS  

 
 The following announcements were made: 

 
1. The Armistice Day Service on Thursday 11 November at 10:30am at West Lane 

Memorial, off Jamaica Rd, SE16.  
 
2. The official Remembrance Sunday service on Sunday 14 November at 10:30am at: 

The Old Municipal Offices, 151 to 153 Walworth Road, SE17. 
Other services included West Lane memorial, West Lane, SE16; Borough High Street; 
Kennington Lane; Dulwich Memorial; and Camberwell memorial. 

 
3. Southwark's consultation on Transforming Southwark's National Health Service (NHS) 

are holding meetings across the borough to update local people on how they are 
taking their plans forward and what this means for your health services in your area.    

  

http://www.met.police.uk/teams/southwark


4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 10 November 2010 

9. A FAIRER FUTURE FOR ALL IN SOUTHWARK  
 

  
DCC notes the presentation from the leader of the Council concerning the budget 
consultation.  Residents were given an opportunity to vote for their preferences for 
spending or savings within the Council. 
 
Officers confirmed the responses from residents and ward councillors would be collated in 
form of a report on the data received and a cabinet member shall feedback this 
information in the New Year. 
 
  

10. HOLMDENE AVENUE - 2ND STAGE CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE (CPZ) 
CONSULTATION RESULTS  

 
 Executive function 

 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the results of the Holmdene Avenue 2nd stage controlled parking zone (CPZ) 

consultation be noted. 
 
2. That the parking layout for Holmdene Avenue (as an extension of Herne Hill CPZ), 

as detailed in appendix 1 of the report be approved subject to the outcome of any 
necessary statutory procedures. 

  
11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
 There were no public questions. 

  
12. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENT - RED POST HILL  

 
 Executive function 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the local parking amendment detailed in appendix 1 of the report, and outlined below, 
be approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 
 

a) Red Post Hill (between Herne Hill and approx No. 81 Red Post Hill) – ‘at any time’ 
parking restrictions 

 
b) Half Moon Lane (near junction with Red Post Hill) – reduction and extension to 

some lengths of ‘at any time’ parking restrictions 
 

c) Red Post Hill (near junctions with Half Moon Lane and Village Way) – amendments 
to operational hours and length of existing parking restrictions. 



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 10 November 2010 

  
13. COMMUNITY COUNCILS HIGHWAYS AND LIGHTING CAPITAL INVESTMENT 2010-

11  
 

 Executive function  
 
Dulwich Community Council deferred the above item to ascertain further information on 
the proposed schemes. 
  

14. REALLOCATION OF THE CLEANER GREENER SAFER FUNDING 2010 -2011  
 

 Executive function  
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the changes of scope of Sydenham Hill Estate greening and We Love East 

Dulwich, outlined in paragraphs 10 and 14-15 respectively be noted. 
 
2. That the reallocation of the available £10,000 from the Giles Coppice project 

(subject to further information and consultation with the Dulwich Estate) to the 
Croxted Road Security Gates and Little Bornes footpath as set out in paragraph 11 
of the report be approved. 

 
3. That the reallocation of available monies totalling £33,500 to the We Love East 

Dulwich scheme from the Eco Dry Cleaners and North Cross Road Alleyway 
scheme as set out in paragraphs 12-15 of the report be approved. 

 
4. That £5,000 of the £30,000 originally awarded to the East Dulwich Carbon Fund, 

be reallocated to fund a potential shortfall in the cost of installing electric pop up 
points in North Cross Road.  If all or some of the £5000 is not needed – this would 
remain within the budget for East Dulwich Carbon Fund as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

 
5. That the reallocation of available monies totalling £35,000 to Calton Avenue 20 

mph zone works be approved. 
 
6. That £35,000 originally awarded to the Dulwich Sports Club be available for re-

allocation. 
 
7. That the £10,500 originally awarded to Positive Education Learning Organisation 

(PELO) be reallocated to East Dulwich Grove Estate Tenants & Residents 
Association (Edge TRA) meeting room. 

 
8. Agreed that £40,000 of funds available for reallocation be allocated to Red 
 Post Hill 20mph zone works. 
 
 
  



6 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 10 November 2010 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution. 
  

16. LEA SCHOOL GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS  
 

 Executive function  
 
AGREED:  
 
1. That George Grime be re-appointed as a LA governor representative at Heber Primary 

School. 
 
2. That Mrs Deborah Barnes Jones be appointed as a LA governor representative at 

Dulwich Village CE Infants School. 
  

 The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

 


